ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1409 Coliseum Boulevard Montgomery, Alabama 36110

LOCAL TRANSPORTATION BUREAU

Kay Ivey John R. Cooper
Governor Transportation Director

March 18, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO: Section 5311/5307 Program Subrecipients
FROM: D. E. Phillips, Jr., P. ?«*ﬁi\% wo=8
State Local Transportation Enginee

SUBJECT: FiscalYear 2021- 2022 Supplemental Agreements for Section 5311/5307
Transportation Programs

ALDOT recognizes this unforeseen situation, we all are in, regarding the COVID-19 virus and the
difficulties this creates for basic everyday tasks. Recently applications for FY 2021 were distributed
with a due date of May 1, 2020. Considering the current environment, we are facing, specifically
the social distancing recommendations alone will make the completion of your grant application
virtually impossible. Therefore, ALDOT has taken the necessary action to continue level funding
for Operation and Admin only, for your organization in FY 2021, using supplemental agreements.
ALDOT will still take on vehicle capital. There will be no new construction projects started in FY
2021. The supplemental agreements will extend the time of performance for two years, thus
having an end date of September 30, 2022.

Attached you will find a supplemental agreement for your agency. Please complete the
attached agreement and the chart of allocation cost sheets from your application. Scan and
email the completed documents to your Regional Manager and copy Mrs. Jazmyne Goodwin
@ goodwinj@dot.state.al.us then mail the originals to ALDOT for further handling. Keep in
mind the actual applications will have to be completed and submitted to ALDOT in the near
future for compliance.

If you have any questions or need technical assistance with this process, please contact your
respective Regional Manager.

DEP:RRS/kor



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
BETWEEN

City or Town of Agency Name

AND

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

RELATIVE TO
A
PASS THROUGH OF FEDERAL FUNDS

For

A RURAL (NONURBANIZED) AREA PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION PROJECT
FOR

Enter County COUNTY
__—-—'_—_—-\

Project No. RPT-xxxx CDFA No. 20.509

Fiscal Years 2018 — 2022



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
Between
City or Town of Agency Name
And

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

Relative to a Pass Through of Federal Funds for a Rural (Nonurbanized) Area
Transportation Project providing for General Public Transportation Enter County
County.

Supplemental Agreement NO. 1

This SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the
State of Alabama acting by and through the Department of Transportation, Party of the
First Part, hereinafter referred to as STATE; and City or Town of Agency Name, Party
of the Second Part, hereinafter referred to as City or Town of Agency Name.

WHEREAS the Parties previously entered into an AGREEMENT dated 6/20/2018, This
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT will provide an extension for the Time of
Performance, Paragraph 2 A of the AGREEMENT. The original Termination date in the
Time of Performance as stated in the original AGREEMENT shall be extended to
9/30/2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT to be executed by those officers, officials and persons thereunto duly
authorized, and the SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is deemed to be dated and to be
effective on the date stated hereinafter as the date of its approval by the Transportation
Director.

All other and remaining terms and conditions of the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT dated
6/20/2018, shall remain the same.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement by those
officers and officials duly authorized to execute same, and the Agreement is deemed to
be dated and to be effective on the date hereinafter stated as the date of its approval by
the Governor of Alabama.

ATTEST: City or Town of Agency Name
By: By:
Title: Title:

This Agreement has been legally reviewed and approved as to form and content

William F. Patty
Chief Counsel
Alabama Department of Transportation

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

D.E. Phillips, Jr., P.E.
State Local Transportation Engineer

Don T. Arkle, P.E.
Chief Engineer
Alabama Department of Transportation

State of Alabama, acting by The foregoing Agreement is hereby

and through the Alabama executed in the name of the State of

Department of Transportation Alabama and signed by the Governor on
the day of , 20

John R. Cooper Kay lvey

Transportation Director Governor, State of Alabama



